BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the County Court of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable JOHN J. HOWARD County Judge

STEVE MCCLURE Commissioner

LORENCE "DOC" SAVAGE Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the 17th day of October, 1990, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF VACATING) A PORTION OF IGO LANE)

···· > .

COURT ORDER 1990-54

WHEREAS, a petition for vacation was submitted by Marie Lester to vacate the south 990 feet of the east 30 feet of the east half of northeast quarter (E $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section 17, Township 2 South, Range 38 East of the Willamette Meridian, in Union County, Oregon and the south 990 feet of the west 20 feet of the northwest quarter (NW $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section 16, Township 2 South, Range 38 East of the Willamette Meridian;

WHEREAS, the Union County Court advertised and held a public hearing on October 17, 1990 to accept testimony, deliberate and potentially make a decision;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COURT OF THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF OREGON:

SECTION 1: ROAD VACATION

The following described property is vacated:

The south 990 feet of the east 30 feet of the east half of northeast quarter (E $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section 17, Township 2 South, Range 38 East of the Willamette Meridian, in Union County, Oregon and the south 990 feet of the west 20 feet of the northwest quarter (NW $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section 16, Township 2 South, Range 38 East of the Willamette Meridian.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of October, 1990, by a vote of the following members of the Union County Court voting therefore.

John for Toward
John J. Howard, County Judge
Steve m c Chune
Steve McClure, County Commissioner
Jorenn Dr Savage
Lorence "Doc" Savage, County Commissioner

